ITEM NO.14 REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION XVI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4607/2021

UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ZAMINDARAB SUNGLI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.40023/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 15-12-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rishabh Sancheti, Adv.

Ms. Padma Priya, Adv.

Mr. Anchit Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Sahil Tagotra submits that he has filed vakalatnama on behalf of 51 respondents in this matter and he shall be filing vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.38, 43, 47, 50, 61 and 70. The submission is taken on record.

The respondents who were granted an opportunity to file counter affidavit on the earlier occasion but have not filed the same as yet, are granted four weeks' time, as final opportunity, to file their respective counter affidavits.

Contd....

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that since notices were issued upon all the unserved respondents by registered post A.D. and since no report is available in respect of their service, the service should be deemed to be complete and the matter should be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

Ld. counsel appearing for the respondents affirmed the issue. Having considered the material placed before this Court as well as the office report, the prayer stands refused and the Office is directed to seek the report from the postal authority in respect of the postal articles carrying the notices upon respondent Nos.1, 9, 10, 13, 21, 26, 38, 39, 44, 46, 47, 50, 55, 61, 67, 72 and 80, which was issued through registered post A.D., and in respect of which no status report is available as per the office report.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

List on 10.2.2022.

AVANI PAL SINGH Registrar